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Project Objectives and Implementation

PROJECT OBJECTIVES

The Rotary Foundation approved global grant funding to be used for the following project objectives:
The shortage and contamination of drinking water problems,by decrease of quantity, and the quality of water. In addition
to the shortage of water during hot-dry season, sanitation and hygieneare also another serious problem for the
community. Especially, the villagers in the community have never experinced and realized of clean water benefiting their
health. This project will help community establish sustainable water supplies for children and community, safe drinking
water from a water purification system for his or her home. The project also provides a lifetime supply of safe water, as
well as training on how to maintain the water purification system and how to avoid waterborne diseases.

Have any of these objectives changed?
No

Have you made progress toward your project objectives?

Yes

Describe the progress you've made so far.

At the moment, the project has solved 2 main problems for the community and school in Ban pha mee village and village
nearby ,are solving contamination of drinking water problem and shortage of the water supply problem during dry season
completely. The 50,000 litres water storage tank can store water enough for every villagers and students for drinking and
using during hot dry season and everyday. All villagers and students have access to clean drinking water source that can
improve their quality of lives. According to the information from the school and community committees , there has been
no report of sickness from waterborne disease related since the water filtration installed. Also we were told that, average
of water from the water filtration system is around 30-40 litres per household. The community committee collect money
from the villagers for getting water from the filtration system 10 baht ( US.$ 0.40 ) half amount of money tom buy water
from some where else, and the collected money is kept by the community committee for maintenance of the filtration
system.

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION

Your grant application included plans for the following activities. Please report on each of your project activities
below. If there were any additional activities during the project, please report each of them by clicking the Add
an Activity button at the end of this section.

1. To conduct a survey of the area / figured problems and determine the solution
Duration

5 days
Status Start Date Completion Date
Completed 23/02/2017 28/02/2018

2. Meeting with the local community and school staffs to learn the actual situation

and problem / to solve any problem
Duration
5 days
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Status Start Date

Completion Date
Completed 03/02/2017 06/02/2017
3. Public hearing within the community for any problem and its solutions
Duration
15days
Status Start Date Completion Date
Completed 01/03/2017 12/03/2017

4. Signing the Memorandum of understanding ( MOU ) between Rotary club of
Maesai and community representative.

Duration
5 days
Status Start Date Completion Date
Completed 10/03/2017 13/03/2017

5. Establish an operational committee and a project auditing committee.
Duration
5 days
Status Start Date Completion Date
Completed 13/03/2017 15/03/2017

6. Project implementation, the procurement process involve in order to operate the
project properly.

Duration

20 days

Status Start Date Completion Date
Completed 20/03/2017 05/04/2017

7. Starting construction process and installing the water filtration system.

Duration

60 days
Status Start Date Completion Date
Completed 20/04/2017 23/06/2017

8. Provide an initial conclusion of the process as well as the project initial operation
and other problems for reporting to RI.
Duration

20 days
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Status
Canceled

9. Initial basic training in management, hygiene and maintenance of the water
filtration system to the community

Duration

2 days

Status Start Date Completion Date
Completed 08/06/2017 09/01/2018

10. Provide a second conclusion of the process and other problems for reporting to

RI.
Duration
5 days

Status
Canceled

11. A training on how to improve hygiene behaviour and how to avoid waterborne
diseases. to the community

Duration

2 days

Status Start Date Completion Date
Completed 25/05/2017 26/05/2017

12. Evaluating of the project operation

Duration

60 days

Status Start Date Completion Date
Completed 16/08/2017 20/10/2017

13. Evaluating of the project operation

Duration

60 days

Status Start Date Completion Date
Completed 16/08/2017 20/10/2017

14. Provide the final report for RI.
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Duration
30 days

Status
In progress
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Measuring Success

How many people have directly benefited from the project?
1400

WATER AND SANITATION
Impact measures

1. Number of people with access to improved sources of drinking water

Collection method Frequency Beneficiaries

Direct observation Direct observation Direct observation
RESULTS TO DATE

Collection Method Frequency Beneficiaries

Public records Every week 700

2. Standard water quality test.

Collection method Frequency Beneficiaries

Direct observation Direct observation Direct observation
RESULTS TO DATE

Collection Method Frequency Beneficiaries

Testing Every year 20

3. Standard water quality test.

Collection method Frequency Beneficiaries

Testing Testing Testing
RESULTS TO DATE

Collection Method Frequency Beneficiaries

Testing Every year 1

4. Number of community members become infected with waterborne dieases.

Collection method Frequency Beneficiaries

Public records Public records Public records
RESULTS TO DATE

Collection Method Frequency Beneficiaries

Public records Every year 0
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5. Number of people with access to improved sources of drinking water

RESULTS TO DATE
Collection Method Frequency Beneficiaries
Direct observation Every week 600

Monitoring and evaluation

Please enter the person or organization that will monitor and evaluate impact measures.

Person or organization
Choaphor-Luang elementary school
Phone (optional)

Email (optional)

Address (optional)

Briefly explain why this person or organization is qualified for this task.
The project was installed in the site of the organisation , and this organisation assigned staffs to manage and maintenance
closely to the water filtration system.
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Participants

SPONSOR PARTICIPATION

What roles and responsibilities did host sponsor members have?
The host sponsor roles and responsibilities are organised and managed the project to completion and also give the
training to all involved parties and community. The host sponsor responds all and control the budget as planed.

What roles and responsibilities did international sponsor members have?
The international sponsor roles and responsibilities are providing consult and fund to this project. Also visit at the
project site and report progress to their club.

PARTNERS (OPTIONAL)

Add any Rotary clubs or districts that were involved in this project, other than the host and international
sponsors or financial contributors.

No. Type Club name or district number

COOPERATING ORGANIZATIONS

1. Choaphor-luang5 elementary school
45 M.6 Wiang Phang Kham, Maesai
Chiangrai
Thailand

http://www.choaphor5.com/

Describe how cooperating organizations participated in the project.
This organisation well cooperated and fully participated in every progress.
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Project Expenditures

Grant amount:

38,457 USD

Expense log

Date

01/11/2017

25/06/2017

29/06/2017

11/11/2017

23/06/2017

16/08/2017

06/07/2017

09/11/2017

15/06/2017

01/11/2017

Expense summary

Description

Water Filtration system
and water tank

A concrete housing for
water fitration system
and a concrete stand for
a 50,000 litres water
tank.

600 sets of 20 litres water
containers

Improvement for existing
usable storage tanks

Water filter media
supply for 12 months

Training to the
community and villagers

Travellings and
transportations

Monitor and evaluation
0f the project

Signage for the project

For hire worker to do
extra works relateto the
project.

Category

Equipment

Equipment

Equipment

Equipment

Supplies

Training

Travel

Monitoring/evaluation

Signage

Operations
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Amount (THB)

630000.00

350000.00

88500.00

55000.00

67000.00

50000.00

25000.00

20386.00

10500.00

50000.00



Category

Equipment
Monitoring/evaluation
Operations

Signage

Supplies

Training

Travel

Totals:

Budget (THB)
1123500.00
20000.00
75000.00
10500.00
67000.00

50000.00

1346000.00

Expenses (THB)
1123500.00
20386.00
50000.00
10500.00
67000.00
50000.00
25000.00

1346386.00

Did your project have any unexpected or unusually large variances?

No
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Variances (THB)
0.00

(386.00)
25000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

(25000.00)

-386.00



Financial Details

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

Who is in charge of the project’s financial management?
The club's treasury Rotarian Apichai Keelawat.

Please describe the project’s financial management, including record keeping, inventory, payment

authorizations, and conversion of funds.

This project, we have budget that fit for each budget and suppliers already give the fixed price. Some of the budgets have
to be paid as 2-3 payments, we keep all the record at the club treasury. Every times of payment due the committees from
community and Rotarians had meeting each week to approve and gave authorisations to every payments.

Were there any challenges in managing the project funds?
No

PROJECT INCOME

Did your project generate any income through sales, interest, or other sources?
No
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Authorizations

YOUR AUTHORIZATIONS

Primary contact

By authorizing this report, I confirm that, to the best of my knowledge, these grant funds were spent according to
Foundation guidelines and that all of the information contained in this report is true and accurate. Original receipts for
all expenses incurred will be kept on file for at least five years, or longer if required by local law, in case they are needed
for auditing purposes. I also understand that all photographs, video and other media submitted with this report will
become the property of Rotary International and will not be returned. I represent and warrant that I own all rights in the
photographs, video and other media, including copyrights, and that I have permission to license use of the
images/likenesses of the persons appearing in the photographs, video and other media to Rotary International. I hereby
grant Rotary International and The Rotary Foundation a royalty-free, worldwide, irrevocable license to use, including,
but not limited to, publish, print, reproduce, display, distribute, modify, sublicense and publicly perform, the
photographs, video and media now or at any time in the future, in Rotary International publications and materials, and
for promotional purposes in any form, medium or technology now known or later developed.

Sponsor

By authorizing this report, I confirm that, to the best of my knowledge, these grant funds were spent according to
Foundation guidelines and that all of the information contained in this report is true and accurate. Original receipts for
all expenses incurred will be kept on file for at least five years, or longer if required by local law, in case they are needed
for auditing purposes. I also understand that all photographs, video and other media submitted with this report will
become the property of Rotary International and will not be returned. I represent and warrant that I own all rights in the
photographs, video and other media, including copyrights, and that I have permission to license use of the
images/likenesses of the persons appearing in the photographs, video and other media to Rotary International. I hereby
grant Rotary International and The Rotary Foundation a royalty-free, worldwide, irrevocable license to use, including,
but not limited to, publish, print, reproduce, display, distribute, modify, sublicense and publicly perform, the
photographs, video and media now or at any time in the future, in Rotary International publications and materials, and
for promotional purposes in any form, medium or technology now known or later developed.

AUTHORIZATION SUMMARY

Primary contact authorizations

Name Club District  Status

Bundit Maesai 3360 Authorized Authorized on 08/02/2018
Rattanawimol

Po-Jung Lin Changhwa Central 3462 Authorized Authorized on 08/02/2018

Sponsor authorizations

Name Club District ~ Status

Tsan-Lin Liu Changhwa Central 3462 Authorized Authorized on 08/02/2018
Yu Kuo Huang Changhwa Central 3462 Authorized Authorized on 08/02/2018
Wiwat Phanitattra ~ Maesai 3360 Authorized Authorized on 09/02/2018

- Page 13 of 13 -



