**REPORT TYPE** Progress

REPORT STATUS
Accepted

# **Committee Members**

# **Primary Contacts**

Name	Club	District	Sponsor	Role
Bundit Rattanawimol	Maesai	3360	Club	Host
Po-Jung Lin	Changhwa Central	3462	Club	International

## Host committee members

Name	Club	District	Role	Date Added
Vanit Yotharwut	Maesai	3360	Secondary Contact	
Suthat Treewatanawong	Maesai	3360	Secondary Contact	
Phongthep Intaranupakom	Maesai	3360	Secondary Contact	
Kengkard Sriparn	Maesai	3360	Secondary Contact	
Sathoon Cheawpanitch	Maesai	3360	Secondary Contact	

## International committee members

Name	Club	District	Role	Date Added
Tsan-Lin Liu	Changhwa Central	3462	Secondary Contact International	
Feng-Chih Wu	Changhwa Central	3462	Secondary Contact International	
Yu Kuo Huang	Changhwa Central	3462	Secondary Contact International	

#### PROJECT OBJECTIVES

#### The Rotary Foundation approved global grant funding to be used for the following project objectives:

The shortage and contamination of drinking water problems,by decrease of quantity, and the quality of water. In addition to the shortage of water during hot-dry season, sanitation and hygieneare also another serious problem for the community. Especially, the villagers in the community have never experinced and realized of clean water benefiting their health. This project will help community establish sustainable water supplies for children and community, safe drinking water from a water purification system for his or her home. The project also provides a lifetime supply of safe water, as well as training on how to maintain the water purification system and how to avoid waterborne diseases.

#### Have any of these objectives changed?

No

#### Have you made progress toward your project objectives?

Yes

#### Describe the progress you've made so far.

At the moment, the project has solved 2 main problems for the community and school in Ban pha mee village and village nearby ,are solving contamination of drinking water problem and shortage of the water supply problem during dry season completely. The 50,000 litres water storage tank can store water enough for every villagers and students for drinking and using during hot dry season and everyday. All villagers and students have access to clean drinking water source that can improve their quality of lives. According to the information from the school and community committees, there has been no report of sickness from waterborne disease related since the water filtration installed. Also we were told that, average of water from the water filtration system is around 30-40 litres per household. The community committee collect money from the villagers for getting water from the filtration system 10 baht (US.\$ 0.40) half amount of money tom buy water from some where else, and the collected money is kept by the community committee for maintenance of the filtration system.

#### PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION

Your grant application included plans for the following activities. Please report on each of your project activities below. If there were any additional activities during the project, please report each of them by clicking the Add an Activity button at the end of this section.

## 1. To conduct a survey of the area / figured problems and determine the solution

**Duration** 

5 days

Status Start Date Completion Date

Completed 23/02/2017 28/02/2018

# 2. Meeting with the local community and school staffs to learn the actual situation and problem / to solve any problem

**Duration** 

5 days

	Status Start Date Completion I 03/02/2017 06/02/2017		Completion Date 06/02/2017			
3.	Public hearing within the <b>Duration</b> 15days	hearing within the community for any problem and its solutions on				
	Status Completed	<b>Start Date</b> 01/03/2017	Completion Date 12/03/2017			
	4. Signing the Memorandum of understanding (MOU) between Rotary club of Maesai and community representative.  Duration 5 days					
	Status Completed	Start Date 10/03/2017	Completion Date 13/03/2017			
5.	Establish an operational <b>Duration</b> 5 days	committee and a project	t auditing committee.			
	Status Completed	Start Date 13/03/2017	Completion Date 15/03/2017			
	Project implementation, oject properly.	the procurement process	s involve in order to operate the			
	<b>Duration</b> 20 days					
	Status Completed	<b>Start Date</b> 20/03/2017	Completion Date 05/04/2017			
7.	7. Starting construction process and installing the water filtration system.  Duration  60 days					
	Status Completed	<b>Start Date</b> 20/04/2017	Completion Date 23/06/2017			
	8. Provide an initial conclusion of the process as well as the project initial operation and other problems for reporting to RI.  Duration 20 days					

20 days

# Status

Canceled

9. Initial basic training in management, hygiene and maintenance of the water filtration system to the community

**Duration** 

2 days

Status Start Date

Completed 08/06/2017 09/01/2018

10. Provide a second conclusion of the process and other problems for reporting to RI.

**Duration** 

5 days

**Status** 

Canceled

11. A training on how to improve hygiene behaviour and how to avoid waterborne diseases. to the community

**Duration** 

2 days

StatusStart DateCompleted25/05/2017

**Start Date** Completion Date 25/05/2017 26/05/2017

12. Evaluating of the project operation

Duration

60 days

StatusStart DateCompleted16/08/2017

**Completion Date** 

20/10/2017

**Completion Date** 

13. Evaluating of the project operation

Duration

60 days

Status Start Date

Completion Date

Completed 16/08/2017 20/10/2017

14. Provide the final report for RI.

# Duration 30 days Status

In progress

How many people have directly benefited from the project? 1400

#### WATER AND SANITATION

Impact measures

1. Number of people with access to improved so	ources of drinking water
--	--------------------------

Collection method Direct observation Frequency

Direct observation

**Beneficiaries** 

Direct observation

#### **RESULTS TO DATE**

Collection Method Public records

Frequency Every week **Beneficiaries** 

700

2. Standard water quality test.

Collection method Direct observation

**Frequency** 

Direct observation

**Beneficiaries** 

Direct observation

#### **RESULTS TO DATE**

**Collection Method** 

**Testing** 

Frequency

Every year

**Beneficiaries** 

3. Standard water quality test.

Collection method

**Testing** 

Frequency

**Testing** 

**Beneficiaries** 

**Testing** 

**Beneficiaries** 

#### RESULTS TO DATE

**Collection Method** 

**Testing** 

Frequency Every year

4. Number of community members become infected with waterborne dieases.

Collection method Public records

Frequency Public records **Beneficiaries** Public records

#### RESULTS TO DATE

**Collection Method** Public records

Frequency Every year **Beneficiaries** 

0

## 5. Number of people with access to improved sources of drinking water

#### RESULTS TO DATE

Collection Method Frequency Beneficiaries

Direct observation Every week 600

#### Monitoring and evaluation

Please enter the person or organization that will monitor and evaluate impact measures.

#### Person or organization

Choaphor-Luang elementary school

Phone (optional)

Email (optional)

Address (optional)

Briefly explain why this person or organization is qualified for this task.

The project was installed in the site of the organisation, and this organisation assigned staffs to manage and maintenance closely to the water filtration system.

# **Participants**

#### SPONSOR PARTICIPATION

#### What roles and responsibilities did host sponsor members have?

The host sponsor roles and responsibilities are organised and managed the project to completion and also give the training to all involved parties and community. The host sponsor responds all and control the budget as planed.

#### What roles and responsibilities did international sponsor members have?

The international sponsor roles and responsibilities are providing consult and fund to this project. Also visit at the project site and report progress to their club.

#### PARTNERS (OPTIONAL)

Add any Rotary clubs or districts that were involved in this project, other than the host and international sponsors or financial contributors.

No. Type Club name or district number

#### **COOPERATING ORGANIZATIONS**

### 1. Choaphor-luang5 elementary school

45 M.6 Wiang Phang Kham, Maesai

Chiangrai

Thailand

http://www.choaphor5.com/

#### Describe how cooperating organizations participated in the project.

This organisation well cooperated and fully participated in every progress.

# Project Expenditures

# **Grant amount:** 38,457 USD

# Expense log

Date	Description	Category	Amount (THB)
01/11/2017	Water Filtration system and water tank	Equipment	630000.00
25/06/2017	A concrete housing for water fitration system and a concrete stand for a 50,000 litres water tank.	Equipment	350000.00
29/06/2017	600 sets of 20 litres water containers	Equipment	88500.00
11/11/2017	Improvement for existing usable storage tanks	Equipment	55000.00
23/06/2017	Water filter media supply for 12 months	Supplies	67000.00
16/08/2017	Training to the community and villagers	Training	50000.00
06/07/2017	Travellings and transportations	Travel	25000.00
09/11/2017	Monitor and evaluation 0f the project	Monitoring/evaluation	20386.00
15/06/2017	Signage for the project	Signage	10500.00
01/11/2017	For hire worker to do extra works relateto the project.	Operations	50000.00

# Expense summary

Category	Budget (THB)	Expenses (THB)	Variances (THB)
Equipment	1123500.00	1123500.00	0.00
Monitoring/evaluation	20000.00	20386.00	(386.00)
Operations	75000.00	50000.00	25000.00
Signage	10500.00	10500.00	0.00
Supplies	67000.00	67000.00	0.00
Training	50000.00	50000.00	0.00
Travel		25000.00	(25000.00)
Totals:	1346000.00	1346386.00	-386.00

Did your project have any unexpected or unusually large variances?

# Financial Details

#### FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

#### Who is in charge of the project's financial management?

The club's treasury Rotarian Apichai Keelawat.

# Please describe the project's financial management, including record keeping, inventory, payment authorizations, and conversion of funds.

This project, we have budget that fit for each budget and suppliers already give the fixed price. Some of the budgets have to be paid as 2-3 payments, we keep all the record at the club treasury. Every times of payment due the committees from community and Rotarians had meeting each week to approve and gave authorisations to every payments.

Were there any challenges in managing the project funds?

No

#### PROJECT INCOME

Did your project generate any income through sales, interest, or other sources?

#### YOUR AUTHORIZATIONS

#### **Primary contact**

By authorizing this report, I confirm that, to the best of my knowledge, these grant funds were spent according to Foundation guidelines and that all of the information contained in this report is true and accurate. Original receipts for all expenses incurred will be kept on file for at least five years, or longer if required by local law, in case they are needed for auditing purposes. I also understand that all photographs, video and other media submitted with this report will become the property of Rotary International and will not be returned. I represent and warrant that I own all rights in the photographs, video and other media, including copyrights, and that I have permission to license use of the images/likenesses of the persons appearing in the photographs, video and other media to Rotary International. I hereby grant Rotary International and The Rotary Foundation a royalty-free, worldwide, irrevocable license to use, including, but not limited to, publish, print, reproduce, display, distribute, modify, sublicense and publicly perform, the photographs, video and media now or at any time in the future, in Rotary International publications and materials, and for promotional purposes in any form, medium or technology now known or later developed.

#### **Sponsor**

By authorizing this report, I confirm that, to the best of my knowledge, these grant funds were spent according to Foundation guidelines and that all of the information contained in this report is true and accurate. Original receipts for all expenses incurred will be kept on file for at least five years, or longer if required by local law, in case they are needed for auditing purposes. I also understand that all photographs, video and other media submitted with this report will become the property of Rotary International and will not be returned. I represent and warrant that I own all rights in the photographs, video and other media, including copyrights, and that I have permission to license use of the images/likenesses of the persons appearing in the photographs, video and other media to Rotary International. I hereby grant Rotary International and The Rotary Foundation a royalty-free, worldwide, irrevocable license to use, including, but not limited to, publish, print, reproduce, display, distribute, modify, sublicense and publicly perform, the photographs, video and media now or at any time in the future, in Rotary International publications and materials, and for promotional purposes in any form, medium or technology now known or later developed.

#### **AUTHORIZATION SUMMARY**

#### Primary contact authorizations

Name	Club	District	Status	
Bundit Rattanawimol	Maesai	3360	Authorized	Authorized on 08/02/2018
Po-Jung Lin	Changhwa Central	3462	Authorized	Authorized on 08/02/2018

#### Sponsor authorizations

Name	Club	District	Status	
Tsan-Lin Liu	Changhwa Central	3462	Authorized	Authorized on 08/02/2018
Yu Kuo Huang	Changhwa Central	3462	Authorized	Authorized on 08/02/2018
Wiwat Phanitattra	Maesai	3360	Authorized	Authorized on 09/02/2018